
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Corporate and Customer 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 25th September 
2007 

 

 
In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley  

 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 

• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 
two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Panel.  This will provide an opportunity for 
members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue falling within the remit of the 
Panel. 

 



Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Ruth Hawes  
Direct Dial: (01257) 515118 
E-mail address: ruth.hawes@chorley.gov.uk 
Date: 14 September 2007 
 

Chief Executive:  Donna Hall 
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
CORPORATE AND CUSTOMER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL - 
TUESDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER 2007 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate and Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
to be held in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 25th September 2007 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate and Customer 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 24th July 2007 (enclosed).   
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item(s) on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Committee.  Each 
member of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within his or her 
allocated 3 minutes. 
 

5. Decriminalised Parking Enforcement - Monitoring of Inquiry Recommendations  
(Pages 3 - 10) 

 
 Report of the Director of Streetscene, Neighbourhoods and Environment (enclosed).  

 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 



 

6. Quarterly Business Plan Monitoring Statements   
 
 Business Plan and Performance Monitoring Reports are enclosed for the period April 

2007 to June 2007 for 
 

 a) Human Resources  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 b) Information, Communication Technology Services  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

 c) Customer, Democratic and Legal Services  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 d) Financial Services  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

7. Scrutiny Inquiries - Efficiency Gains and Absence Management   
 
 The two Sub-Group Chairs will give a verbal update to the Panel on the ongoing Scrutiny 

Inquiries.   
 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2007 2008 (enclosed).  

 
9. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Corporate and Customer Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Chair) and Councillors Terry Brown, Henry Caunce, 
Michael Davies, Mike Devaney, David Dickinson, Mrs Doreen Dickinson, Daniel Gee, 
Pat Haughton, Keith Iddon, Kevin Joyce, Hasina Khan, Thomas McGowan, June Molyneaux, 
Mick Muncaster, Joyce Snape and Mrs Stella Walsh) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Paul Morris (Assistant Chief Executive), Gary Hall (Director of 

Finance), Lorraine Charlesworth (Director of Human Resources), Andrew Docherty (Director 
of Customer, Democratic and Legal Services), Tim Murphy (Director of Information and 
Communication Technology), Iain Price (Parking Manager) and Ruth Hawes (Assistant 
Democratic Services Officer) for attendance. 

 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 



 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE AND CUSTOMER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL   
Tuesday, 24 July 2007 

Corporate and Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Tuesday, 24 July 2007 
 

Present: Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Chair) and Councillors Terry Brown, Henry Caunce, 
Michael Davies, Mike Devaney, David Dickinson, Mrs Doreen Dickinson, Pat Haughton, 
Kevin Joyce, Hasina Khan, Mick Muncaster and Mrs Stella Walsh 

 
07.CCS.29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Danny Gee, Keith 
Iddon, Thomas McGowan, June Molyneaux and Joyce Snape.   
 

07.CCS.30 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest by Members relating to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

07.CCS.31 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate and Customer 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 12 June 2007 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

07.CCS.32 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No member of the public requested to speak at the meeting. 
 

07.CCS.33 SCRUTINY INQUIRIES - GERSHON EFFICIENCIES AND ABSENCE 
MANAGEMENT  
 
The Chair explained that the purpose of the item was to draft the scoping document 
for the Absence Management Inquiry and the Efficiency Inquiry. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Mike Devaney be the Chair of the 
Absence Management Sub-Group and proposed and seconded that Councillor Stella 
Walsh be the Chair of the Efficiency Sub-Group.   
 
The two Sub-Groups broke off into different rooms to draft the scoping documents.   
 
It was AGREED that the Democratic Services Officer contact members of the Sub-
Groups to determine days and times that were not convenient for meetings.  The date 
of the first meeting of the Sub-Groups would be confirmed with the relevant members. 
 

07.CCS.34 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2007 
2008 and in particular the items relating to the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Agenda Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template July 2007  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Streetscene, 
Neighbourhoods and 

Environment 

Corporate and Customer Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 

25 September 
2007 

 

DECRIMINALISED PARKING ENFORCEMENT – MONITORING 

OF INQUIRY RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To report to the Panel progress following their recommendations made to the Executive 
Cabinet on 29 June 2006.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. It is recommended that the Panel notes progress on the various issues. 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Reporting the progress of the recommendations made by the Scrutiny Panel. 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
econo
[...]
            Attendant Parkwise 
Appearance           Good        N/A 
Explanation for  
Issue                      Good       Good  
Explanation of  
Appeals Process   Good        Good 
Courtesy                Good        Good 
 
The exercise is considered to have been of 
value and should be continued. However, it 
is felt inappropriate that officers from 
Internal Audit continue to be involved, due 
the small numbers of staff and the limited 
number of vehicles available to carry out the 
process. 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 8



 Following discussions with the Contractor, it 
is proposed that as part of a Parking 
Enforcement Quality Management Initiative, 
that they carry out a Mystery Parker 
exercise, using staff from their Management 
Team and to serve as a check on the 
performance of their staff and to report their 
findings to the Council. The advantage to 
this proposal is the wide number of people 
available to take part and a much wider 
range of vehicles. 

16. That the contractor (National Car Parks), in 
conjunction with Lancashire County Council be 
requested to review the Parking Attendant 
uniform  

This will be raised via the Management 
Board at Parkwise to gauge reaction from 
the other Districts. If considered desirable, 
cost to be obtained from the Contractor. 

15. That Lancashire County Council be 
requested to create a recognised permit for 
registered carers within Chorley and South 
Ribble Primary Care Trust area.   

This request is still being processed by 
LCC. 

10. That the Director of Streetscene, 
Neighbourhoods and Environment write to all 
Chorley Borough Councillors and Parish 
Councillors requesting that any requests for 
parking enforcement be made to the Parking 
Manager.  
11. That the Parking Manager organise spot 
checks by Parking Attendants in residents 
parking areas out of hours, especially in the 
summer months. 
12. To support the recent trial of a Parking 
Attendant using a scooter in the rural areas.  

Implement
[...]
vice.  Applicants are now able to 
submit planning applications on-line through the web-site and have them automatically 
transferred to the back-office application and indexed.  Any paper applications received 
are immediately scanned into the Councils document management system and 
destroyed.  The implementation of the system has delivered significant efficiencies and 
had a positive effect on accommodation issues posed by the storage of plans.  The 
Planning pages on the web-site have been a real success with the number of visitors 
rising from 495 in April to over 800 in June.  The system also offers consultee access, 
replacing the largely manual consultation process. 

 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 

Indicator 
Description 

Annual Perf. 
06/07 

1
st

 Qtr Target 
07/08 

1
st

 Qtr Perf. 
07/08 

Comments 

Sickness absence 11.69 fte Days  2.31 fte Days 0.24 fte Days 
Green Star 

On track 

% of undisputed 
invoices processed 
within 30 days 

94.13% 96.71% 87.01% 
Red Triangle 

Action plan 
appended 

Server Availability 99.5 99.5% 99.97% On track 

Network Availability 99.7 99.5% 99.98% On track 

 
18. Members may be interested in the following statistics for the period of this report; 
 
 We sent 44,000 emails to external organisations 
 We received 139,000 emails from external organisations 
 We intercepted 248 viruses and 28,900 items of spam. 
 
 Please note that these figures do not include emails internal to the organisation. 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY UPDATE 
 

19. The Directorates Management Team has met with Shenaz Matadar as set out in the 
relevance review.  Work has begun on developing Impact Assessments for key projects 
and the resulting information will inform consultation, monitoring and action planning for 
next year. 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

20. The weak processes that exist around the administration of new starters and leavers have 
been identified as a serious information security issue.  The Directorate are working 
closely with
[...]
26. The actions outlined above will support the delivery of the Council’s Equality Scheme 
approved by cabinet in December 2006. 

 
 
TIM MURPHY 
DIRECTOR OF ICT SERVICES 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Tim Murphy 5455 31
st
 August 2007 ICT 2007 Qtr1 BIP MS.doc 

 

Agenda Item 6bAgenda Page 23



Appendix 1 
% Invoices Processed within 30 days 

 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2007 / 2008 

Indicator Short Name:  Invoices processed 
 

Q1 
End of Year 

Target 

Performance Target  

87.01% 96.71% 96.71 

 

Please explain the reasons why progress has not reached expectations:  

 
This indicator is the joint responsibility of the Finance Directorate and ICT Services. 
 

Recent process changes have required procedural changes within the Directorate that are still become 
established.  In addition, a number of our established suppliers such as BT and Telewest will not quote 
order numbers on their invoices.  This results in a more complicated approval process that takes longer to 
achieve. 

 

 

Action planned through financial year: 
 
See above 
 

 

Please give an objective assessment as to whether the year end target will be met: 

 
The target is still achievable and the Directorate will continue to work towards meeting it. 

 

 
Action Plan Owner:   Tim Murphy, Director of ICT Services 

Contact Number:  01257 515455 

Please detail corrective action to be undertaken: 
 
We continue to meet with the Finance Directorate to work towards procedures that offer the most efficient 
approval process.  We have installed a scanner in the Finance Directorate to allow images of invoices to 
be emailed to us allowing us to create orders where necessary and meet the payment target. 
The importance of this indicator is recognised and meetings with officers in the Finance Department will 
continue throughout the year. 

Agenda Item 6bAgenda Page 24



B
P

_
M

o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
_
T

e
m

p
la

te
 0

6
 

 
 B

U
S

IN
E

S
[...]

Inequalities in the Borough  
Town Centre Strategy 
 

 
 
 
June 2006 
 

 
 
 
All within the 
Corporate 
Strategy 
 

 
 
 
Corporate Strategy 
 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Decriminalised Parking Enforcement - Monitoring of Inquiry Recommendations
	6a Human Resources
	6b Information, Communication Technology Services
	6c Customer, Democratic and Legal Services
	6d Financial Services
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE AND CUSTOMER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL   
Tuesday, 25 September 2007 

Corporate and Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Tuesday, 25 September 2007 
 

Present: Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Chair) and Councillors Terry Brown, Michael Davies, 
Mrs Doreen Dickinson, Kevin Joyce, Hasina Khan, June Molyneaux and Mick Muncaster 

 
07.CCS.35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Henry Caunce, Mike 
Devaney, David Dickinson, Danny Gee, Pat Haughton, Keith Iddon, Tom McGowan, 
Joyce Snape and Stella Walsh.   
 

07.CCS.36 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest by Members relating to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

07.CCS.37 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate and Customer 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 24 July 2007 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

07.CCS.38 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No member of the public requested to speak at the meeting. 
 

07.CCS.39 DECRIMINALISED PARKING ENFORCEMENT - MONITORING OF INQUIRY 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Panel received the report of the Corporate Director (Neighbourhoods) reporting 
progress following recommendations made by the Corporate and Customer Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel to the Executive Cabinet on 29 June 2006. 
 
The Panel discussed the recommendations and noted that excellent progress had 
been made.  The Parking Manager advised that since the agenda was printed the 
agency agreement (Recommendation 2) had been signed.  Recommendation 15 
related to the creation of a recognised permit for registered carers within Chorley and 
South Ribble Primary Care Trust area.  This had been actioned by Chorley Borough 
Council and South Ribble Council rather than Lancashire County Council.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that this be the last update report for 
this Inquiry. 
 

07.CCS.40 QUARTERLY BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING STATEMENTS  
 
The Panel received the Business Plan Monitoring Statements for the period April 2007 
to June 2007 for Human Resources, Information, Communication Technology 
Services, Customer, Democratic and Legal Services and Financial Services. 
 
Members clarified aspects of the Business Plans and Performance Indicators with the 
Directors who were present at the meeting.  Several questions were raised, including 
where were the recent posts in the One Stop Shop advertised and were there any 
people with disabilities who applied?  This would be reported back to a future meeting.   
 



CORPORATE AND CUSTOMER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL   
Tuesday, 25 September 2007 

The Panel noted the key messages and service developments in each Directorate as 
outlined in the reports.  Members noted that the indicator for invoices processed within 
30 days was improving and that the overall figure was on target.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Business Plan Monitoring Statements be noted.   
 

07.CCS.41 SCRUTINY INQUIRIES - EFFICIENCY GAINS AND ABSENCE MANAGEMENT  
 
The Chair updated the Panel on the two ongoing Inquiries.   
 
The next meeting of the Efficiency Gains Sub would be held the following evening with 
the Absence Management Sub having it’s first meeting on 3 October.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 

07.CCS.42 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2007 
2008 and in particular the items relating to the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


